MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Спар. 201.

Chapter 201.

An act authorizing Mathew Cleland to erect and maintain wharves and fish weirs in front of his land in Robbinston, Maine,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mathew Cleland authorized to erect wharves and fish weirs in certain localities.

Proviso.

Sect. 1. Mathew Cleland, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain wharves and fish weirs below low water mark, in tide waters, at Mill Cove and Passamaquoddy or St. Andrews' bay, in front of his land in Robbinston; provided, the wharves and fish weirs so erected shall not obstruct or interfere with navigation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 24, 1876.

Chapter 202.

An act authorizing Thomas Cloland to erect and maintain wharves and fish weirs in front of his land in Mill Cove and Passamaquoddy or St. Andrews' bay, in Robbinston, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Thomas Cleland authorized to erect and maintain wharves and fish weirs in certain localities. Proviso. Sect. 1. Thomas Cleland, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain wharves and fish weirs in Mill cove and Passamaquoddy or St. Andrews' bay, below low water mark, in front of his land in Robbinston, Maine; provided, these wharves and fish weirs shall not obstruct or interfere with navigation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take affect when approved.

Approved January 24, 1876.

Chapter 203.

An act to prohibit the taking of smelts in the waters of Patten's bay, in the town of Surry, in any other manner than by hook and line.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The taking of smelts prohibited in Patten's bay at certain times.

Penalty for violation.

Sect. 1. No smelts shall be taken in the waters of Patten's bay, in the town of Surry, county of Hancock, between the first day of September and the first day of April, in each year, in any other manner than by hook and line, under a penalty of not more